

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LVNV FUNDING, LLC; RESURGENT CAPITAL SERVICES,
L.P.; AND PRA RECEIVABLES MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY CRAWFORD,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEREK EDWARDS
LARRY B. CHILDS
WALLER, LANSDEN,
DORTCH & DAVIS, LLP
511 Union Street, Suite 2700
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 850-8192

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
ALEX GESCH
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Before The Bankruptcy Court	7
C. Proceedings Before The District Court.....	8
D. Proceedings Before The Court Of Appeals	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER WHETHER FILING A PROOF OF CLAIM IN BANK- RUPTCY CAN VIOLATE THE FD CPA	12
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of The Second, Seventh, And Ninth Circuits	12
B. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over Whether This Court’s Interpre- tive Approach In <i>Kokoszka</i> Governs The Intersection Of The FD CPA And The Bankruptcy Code.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE HOPE- LESSLY DIVIDED OVER THE PROPER STANDARD FOR EVALUATING COM- MUNICATIONS TO ATTORNEYS UNDER THE FDCPA.....	19
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT, AND REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT DISRUPTION OF THE BANKRUPTCY SYSTEM.....	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (July 10, 2014)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Alabama (May 9, 2013)	15a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle Dis- trict of Alabama (July 12, 2012)	21a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Cir- cuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (September 18, 2014)	23a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions Involved	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 CASES	
<i>Allen ex rel. Martin v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>B-Real, LLC v. Rogers</i> , 405 B.R. 428 (M.D. La. 2009)	5, 30
<i>Buckley v. Bass & Assocs.</i> , 249 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Dikeman v. Nat’l Educators, Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 1996).....	21, 22, 24
<i>DiMatteo v. Sweeney, Gallo, Reich & Bolz,</i> <i>LLP</i> , No. 13 CIV. 8451 PAC, 2014 WL 4449797 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2014)	20
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding</i> <i>L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007).....	21, 24
<i>Ex parte Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 825 So. 2d 758 (Ala. 2002)	5
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Gabriele v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 503 F. App’x 89 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.2d 926 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hemmingsen v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.</i> , 674 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2012).....	22, 24
<i>In re Chaussee</i> , 399 B.R. 225 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008).....	26, 28
<i>In re Keeler</i> , 440 B.R. 354 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009).....	4, 5, 30
<i>In re Knight</i> , 55 F.3d 231 (7th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Pariseau</i> , 395 B.R. 492 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008).....	31
<i>In re Williams</i> , 392 B.R. 882 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008).....	31
<i>Izmirligil v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. CV 11-5591 LDW AKT, 2013 WL 1345370 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013).....	21
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	25, 29, 32
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	4
<i>Katz v. Comm’r</i> , 335 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2003).....	3, 18
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	2, 12, 15, 16
<i>Kropelnicki v. Siegel</i> , 290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Middlebrooks v. Interstate Credit Control, Inc.</i> , 391 B.R. 434 (D. Minn. 2008)	32
<i>Nicholson v. Forster & Garbus LLP</i> , No. 11-CV-524 SJF WDW, 2013 WL 2237554 (E.D.N.Y. May 17, 2013).....	20
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22, 23
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 32
<i>Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013)	17, 27
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	4, 18
<i>Tromba v. M.R.S. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 424 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 476 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2007).....	3, 18
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	4, 29
11 U.S.C. § 323(a).....	6, 23
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	3, 25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	4, 29
11 U.S.C. § 501(c).....	4, 29
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	6, 29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 558.....	6, 30
11 U.S.C. § 704(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	6, 17, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1692a.....	6, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	7, 26, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....	27, 28
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1977)	6, 17

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(a).....	4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3004.....	4, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007	28, 30
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5003(b).....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5005(a)(1)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alane A. Becket et al., <i>Filer Beware! It's Not Just the Rules Committee Changing the Rules</i> , Norton Bankr. L. Adviser, Sept. 2014, at 1.....	32
1-1 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1.03[2][b][iii] (rev. 15th ed. 2011)	4
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 501.01[2][a] (rev. 15th ed. 2011)	4
9-3007 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 3007.01[2] (rev. 15th ed. 2011)	6
Thomas R. Dominczyk, <i>Time-Barred Debt: Is It Now Uncollectable?</i> , 33 No. 8 Banking & Fin. Services Pol'y Rep. 13 (Aug. 2014).....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3004 advisory committee's note (1983)	3
Federal Reserve Statistical Release, G.19 Consumer Credit, Nov. 2014	31
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	29
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The Law of Bankruptcy</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	3, 4, 5, 18, 29
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Nonbusiness Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2013.....	31
